Total liabilities   2,339,838,395  2,857,260,988  2,836,288,856

Net position (excess of monetary
assets over monetary liabilities US$ 158,245,562  181,656,795  162,851,665

From January 2020, monetary assets and liabilities in foreign currency are valued by using
the reference sale rate established by BCCR on the last business day of each month (previously
the purchase exchange rate was used); as of September 30, 2023, that rate was ¢542.35 for
US$1.00 (¢632.72 for US $1.00 in September 2022).

Net exposure is not hedged. However, the Bank considers its position to be acceptable since
it can buy or sell U.S. dollars in the market when necessary.

The Bank faces this type of risk when the value of its assets and liabilities denominated in US
dollars are affected by variations in the exchange rate, which is recognized in the income
statement.

The following table shows the possible annual gains (losses) if there are variations of 5
percentage points in the exchange rates, respectively.

- 107 -

BANCO DE COSTA RICA

Notes to the separate financial statements

September 30th, 2023

(Continues)

Sensitivity to an increase in the exchange rate
   September  December  September

   2023  2022  2022
Net position   158,245,562  181,656,794  162,851,664
Closing exchange rate   542.35  601.99  632.72
Increase in the exchange rate by 5%  27.12  30.10  31.64
Profit   4,291,619,641  5,467,869,499  5,152,626,649

Sensitivity to a decrease in the exchange rate
   September  December  September

   2023  2022  2022
Net position   158,245,562  181,656,794  162,851,664
Closing exchange rate   542.35  601.99  632.72
Decrease in the exchange rate by 5%  (27.12)  (30.10)  (31.64)
Loss   (4,291,619,641)  (5,467,869,499)  (5,152,626,649)

Monetary assets and liabilities in Euros are detailed as follows:

   September  December  September

   2023  2022  2022
Assets:
 Cash and due from banks  EUR€ 6,101,277  9,266,142  7,357,746
 Other assets   277,896  118  3,105
Total assets   6,379,173  9,266,260  7,360,851

Liabilities:
  Obligations with the public  6,207,593  7,043,687  6,463,248
  Other financial obligations  935,436  997,385  997,385
  Other accounts payable and provisions  29,593  31,904  30,410
  Other liabilities   8,761  3,392  35,545
Total liabilities   7,181,383  8,076,368  7,526,588
Net position (excess of monetary
assets over monetary liabilities) EUR€ (802,210)  1,189,892  (165,737)

- 108 -

BANCO DE COSTA RICA

Notes to the separate financial statements

September 30th, 2023

(Continues)

As of September 30, 2023, complying with SUGEF´s regulations, the term matching of the most important US dollar accounts is
as follows:

Assets  Demand  1 to 30 days  31 to 60 days  61 to 90 days  91 to 180 days

181 to 365
days

 More than
365 days

More than 30
days past due  Total

Cash and due from banks US$ 216,481,233  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  216,481,233
Cash reserve- BCCR  197,862,087

13,707,149  8,994,205  10,838,34,  21,824,891  18,825,049  7,561,325  0  279,613,052